International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers

Local 150 Scholarship Fund

School Year 2025-2026

The I.B.E.W. Constitution, from its very inception, has realized the importance of a continuing education. Our Constitution clearly states that one of the objectives of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers is:

"by legal and proper means to elevate the moral, intellectual and social conditions of our members, their families and dependents, in the interest of a higher standard of citizenship"

It is with this goal in mind and the spirit of Brotherhood, that the membership of I.B.E.W. Local 150 is pleased to continue the **International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 150 Scholarship Fund!**

A maximum of twelve (12) \$500.00 scholarships will be awarded this academic year for full-time students with 12 or more credit hours per semester.

These scholarships are limited to students engaged in undergraduate study only. Applications can be obtained at the Union Hall in person, or printed from the website.

A scholarship committee shall be selected and shall consist of a minimum of three and a maximum of five members.

All applications, essays, and official transcripts must be received by **Friday, May 30, 2025 by 4:00PM.**

visit our home page: https://www.ibew150.org

APPLICATIONS MUST BE MAILED OR DELIVERED TO THE UNION HALL. NO ELECTRONIC APPLICATIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED

I.B.E.W. Local #150 Scholarship Committee 31290 N. U.S. Highway 45 Libertyville, Illinois

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AN AWARD.

Eligibility / Requirements

Any dependent child of an active member in good standing of I.B.E.W. Local 150 and not engaged in prohibitive employment is eligible to receive a scholarship. Children of members include foster children, stepchildren and adopted children. Children of deceased and disabled members, shall also be eligible provided that the member fulfilled the four year "good standing" minimum requirement. A member retired from the I.O. is not an active member.

Minimum eligibility requirements are:

- 1. Each recipient must be a High School graduate or have completed a G.E.D. by completion of the current school year.
- 2. Each recipient must be provisionally accepted as a full-time student into an accredited college or university, community college or professional vocational program.
- 3. All applicants must submit official transcripts from high schools, also from any colleges, or other educational program. Copies of transcripts will be accepted. Previous applicants must submit the most recently completed semester transcript.
- 4. An essay of 300 to 500 words on the following topic:

How has growing up in a union household impacted you?

Please note: Scholarships cannot be used for recognized building trade's apprenticeship or training programs.

Scholarship awards must be used for educational purposes only. The maximum amount awarded shall be \$500.00. Any unused portion of awarded scholarships shall be returned to the scholarship committee.

All scholarship winners are required to attend the August 6, 2025, Union Meeting as a final requirement to obtain their Scholarship Award. There will be a reminder of this on your Congratulations letter.

Scholarship Award checks shall be paid to the Bursar of the accredited institution, college, or university only.

Bursar's information must be provided to Laurie Breen lkick2@ibew150.com or Amy Loizzo aloizzo@ibew150.com no later than July 30, 2025.

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 150 reserves the right to alter, suspend, or cancel this scholarship at any time. All scholarship winners will receive awards granted prior to any changes.

All applications, essays, and official transcripts must be received by <u>Friday</u>, <u>May 30</u>, <u>2025</u> <u>by 4:00PM</u>. Applications can be obtained easily. Come into the Union Hall or go to our website homepage. Submit applications in person at the Union Hall or Mail them in.

If you have any questions:
Please contact the **Scholarship Chairman Mike Witten** at (312) 405-5908
or contact the IBEW Local 150 Office, Laurie Brean or Amy Loizzo (847) 680-1504

I.B.E.W. Local #150 Scholarship Committee 31290 N. U.S. Highway 45 Libertyville, Illinois

visit our home page: https://www.ibew150.org